

Federal Communications Commission

**Before the
Federal Communications Commission
Washington, D.C. 20554**

In the Matter of)	
)	
Business Data Services in an Internet Protocol Environment)	WC Docket No. 16-143
)	
Investigation of Certain Price Cap Local Exchange Carrier Business Data Services Tariff Pricing Plans)	WC Docket No. 15-247
)	
Special Access for Price Cap Local Exchange Carriers)	WC Docket No. 05-25
)	
AT&T Corporation Petition for Rulemaking to Reform Regulation of Incumbent Local Exchange Carrier Rates for Interstate Special Access Services)	RM-10593

ERRATUM

Released: May 26, 2016

By the Chief, Wireline Competition Bureau, Pricing Policy Division:

On May 2, 2016, the Commission released a Tariff Investigation Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, FCC 16-54, in the above-captioned proceeding. This Erratum amends the Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking as indicated below:

1. In footnote 417, delete the period after “Woroch”).
2. In paragraph 377, replace “Commission’s” with “peer review process in connection with the development of the”, and correct “CACM data” to read as “those data”.
3. In footnote 861, after “. . .Phase II Cost Model,” add “Responses to Peer Reviews, Christiaan Hogendorn, at 3-4, App.”.
4. In paragraph 379, replace “The CACM contains data, including shares and estimates of changing prices” with “In response to a peer review of the CACM, the CACM was used to generate cost share data”.
5. In paragraph 379, add “peer review” before “data with company-specific data”.
6. In paragraph 404, replace “the Commission’s CACM data; and CACM” with “CACM peer review data; and CACM peer review data”.
7. In paragraph 405, replace “Appendix [X]” with “Appendix C”.
8. In paragraph 408, replace “use a variation of the CACM calculations” with “uses data from the CACM peer review process”, replace “CACM contains” with “The Commission’s response to a peer review of the CACM set forth”, delete “,” after “changing prices”, and replace “The CACM relies” with “These calculations relied”.
9. In paragraph 409, replace “methodology calculations” with “peer review response”, and add “peer review response” before “provides at least a very rough indication of shares”.

Federal Communications Commission

10. In paragraph 411, replace “data” with “calculations” before “supplemented with data”, and replace “as CAPM” with “as in the same CACM calculations”.

11. In paragraph 494, add the words “which is” before “necessary to ensure”.

12. In paragraph 509, in the introductory heading, correct “filings” to read as “Filings”.

13. In paragraph 544, replace “30 days after publication in the Federal Register” with “June 28, 2016” and replace “60 days after publication in the Federal Register” with “July 26, 2016”.

This Erratum also amends Appendices C and D of the Tariff Investigation Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking as indicated below:

14. In Appendix C, paragraph 2, add “in the staff’s response to a peer review of” before “the Connect America Cost Model”.

15. In paragraph 7, correct “The Connect America Cost Model (CACM) contains” to read as “The Connect America Cost Model (CACM) can be used to generate”, and replace “process” with “peer review response”.

16. In Appendix D, paragraph 73, add the word “study” before “provide a reasonable basis”.

17. In paragraph 78, delete the word “they” before “will ensure the availability of business data services”.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

Pamela Arluk
Chief
Pricing Policy Division
Wireline Competition Bureau